

IN THE SUPREME COURT STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Black Stone Minerals Company, L.P.
and The Hamill Foundation,
Plaintiffs,

Missouri River Royalty Corporation
and Bauer Family LLP,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

Kate Sarah Brokaw, Gordon Brokaw
as Personal Representative of the
Estate of Evelyn Brokaw, Gordon
Brokaw as Trustee of the
Testamentary Trust U/W Of Evelyn
G. Brokaw FBO Jacob Gordon Brokaw,
Gordon Brokaw as Trustee of the
Testamentary Trust U/W Of Evelyn
G. Brokaw FBO Emily Sue Brokaw,
Kristen Jones, Steven Irgens, James
Scott Brokaw, Ryan Kyle Brokaw,
Brett Christopher Brokaw, Gordon D.
Brokaw, Linda B. Irgens, Martha
Brokaw, Lyman G. Brokaw, and all
other persons unknown, claiming any
estate of interest in or lien or
encumbrance upon, the real estate
described in the complaint,
Defendants and Appellees.

Case No. 53-2015-CV-01217
Supreme Court Case No. 20160286

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT DATED JUNE 16, 2016 OF THE WILLIAMS
COUNTY DISTRICT COURT,

THE HONORABLE JOSH B. RUSTAD, PRESIDING.

Jannelle R.S. Combs
Combs Law Office
436 Brunswick Drive
Bismarck, ND 58503
(701) 306-0039
Attorney ID No.: 05600
jc@combs-law.com
Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	¶1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	¶4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	¶6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	¶12
ARGUMENT	¶13
A. Title cannot be quieted into a non-party.....	¶13
B. Oil production is no longer required for possession minerals due to legislative changes.....	¶15
C. The District Court erred in its determination of the ownership of the subject mineral interests between the parties.....	¶17
i. Marketable Record of Title Act.....	¶17
ii. Adverse Possession	¶19
iii. Bona Fide Purchaser For Value	¶22
CONCLUSION.....	¶30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Brigham Oil and Gas, L.P. v. Lario Oil & Gas Co.</u> , 2011 ND 154, 801 N.W.2d 677.....	¶12
<u>Burlington Northern, Inc. v. Hall</u> , 322 N.W.2d 233 (ND 1982).....	¶28
<u>City of Fargo v. D.T.L. Properties, Inc.</u> , 1997 ND 109, 564 N.W.2d 274	¶25
<u>Dennison v. N.D. Dep't of Human Services</u> , 2002 ND 39 640 N.W.2d 447	¶14
<u>Ell v. Ell</u> , 295 N.W.2d 143 (N.D. 1980)	¶22
<u>Groleau v. Bjornson Oil Co.</u> , 2004 ND 55, 676 N.W.2d 763.....	¶12
<u>Gruebele v. Geringer</u> , 2002 ND 38, 640 N.W.2d 454	¶19
<u>Malloy v. Boettcher</u> , 334 N.W.2d 8 (N.D. 1983)	¶26
<u>McKenzie County v. Hodel</u> , 467 N.W.2d 701 (N.D. 1991)	¶24
<u>Moody v. Sundley</u> , 2015 ND 204, 868 N.W.2d 491	¶21
<u>Nelson v. Christianson</u> , 343 N.W.2d 375 (N.D. 1984).....	¶18
<u>Richland County v. State</u> , 180 N.W.2d 649 (N.D. 1970)	¶28
<u>Shuck v. Shuck</u> , 44 N.W.2d 767 (ND 1950)	¶27
<u>State ex rel. Heitkamp v. Family Life Services, Inc.</u> , 2000 ND 166, 616 N.W.2d 826.....	¶15

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-02.....	¶15
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-05.....	¶15
N.D.C.C. § 32-17-01.....	¶14
N.D.C.C. § 32-17-03.....	¶14
N.D.C.C. § 32-17-10.....	¶14
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-03.....	¶17
N.D.C.C. § 47-06-03.....	¶21
N.D.C.C. § 47-19.1-01.....	¶17
N.D.C.C. § 47-19.1-07.....	¶15, ¶16, ¶30

Other Authorities

2013 N.D. Sess. Laws ch. 351, §4	¶16, ¶18
